

NO. 20-70899

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Public Watchdogs,

Petitioner,

v.

**U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and United States of
America,**

Respondents,

Southern California Edison Company,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

CHARLES G. LA BELLA
ERIC J. BESTE
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
655 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 900
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
TELEPHONE: 619-321-5000
FACSIMILE: 310-284-3894

LUCAS C. WOHLFORD
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
2121 N. PEARL STREET, SUITE 700
DALLAS, TX 75201
TELEPHONE: 214-258-4106
FACSIMILE: 214-258-4199

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NRC’S ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS DENIAL OF THE 2.206 PETITION IS REVIEWABLE.....	4
A. The NRC’s general policy of allowing nuclear power plant licensees to implement falsely predicated decommissioning plans is an abdication of the NRC’s fundamental statutory responsibilities.	5
B. The NRC’s own regulations and policies supply a meaningful standard for the Court to apply in reviewing the NRC’s decision.	13
II. THE NRC’S DENIAL OF THE 2.206 PETITION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	16
A. The NRC’s denial of the 2.206 Petition was not based on highly technical issues and therefore is not entitled to heightened deference.	16
B. The NRC’s denial of the 2.206 Petition was arbitrary and capricious because the NRC failed to consider Public Watchdogs’ primary arguments regarding the false assumptions underlying the SONGS decommissioning plan.	18
C. The NRC’s denial of the 2.206 Petition was arbitrary and capricious because the NRC failed to adhere to its own policies regarding long-term and indefinite storage of spent nuclear fuel.....	21
D. The NRC’s denial of the 2.206 Petition was arbitrary and capricious because the NRC failed to adhere to its	

own regulation, which requires spent nuclear fuel
stored at on-site facilities to be readily retrievable for
further processing or disposal..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Clean Air Project v. E.P.A.</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Commonwealth of Mass. v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Environmental Defense Cntr., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 21
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Perez v. Wolf</i> , 943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	16

Santamaria-Ames v. I.N.S.,
104 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 26

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act 4

Other Authorities

10 C.F.R. 51.23 22

10 C.F.R. 72.122(l)..... 24

10 C.F.R. § 2.206 3

10 CFR 50.82 20

79 Fed. Reg. 56,240 (2014) 9

79 Fed. Reg. 56,241 (2014) 9

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1..... 31

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 31

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32(a)(5) and (6) 31

Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued
Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, NUREG-2157..... *passim*
